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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
 
 
 

Regular Scheduled Meeting - Minutes 
Thursday, October 15, 2020 – 6:00 PM 

Members Present 
Steve Fuchs – Chairman 
Tim Cashion – Vice-Chairman 
Jeffery White 
Richard McDonald 
Mitchell St. Clair - Alternate 
VACANT – Alternate 
 

Members Not Present 
Stanley Friedman 

 
 

Others Present 
Mike Dail, Director, Community and Cultural Services 

Glen Moore, Planner Administrator 
Dawn Maye, Administrative Support 

 
DUE TO COVID-19 MEETING WAS CONDUCTED VIA WEBEX. 

 

I. Opening of the meeting 

II. Invocation 

1. A moment of silence was taken. 

III. Roll Call 

1. A silent roll call was taken by staff.  All members were present with the exception of Stanley 
Friedman. 

IV. Old Business 

1. None. 

V. New Business 

1. A request has been made by Stuart Egli at 102 Simmons Street for a variance from the 
Nonconforming Extension or Enlargement requirements in Section 40-35 and the building 
setback requirements in Section 40-147(a) of the City of Washington Zoning Ordinance. 

o Mr. Egli was unable to attend the Board of Adjustment meeting due to an illness in his 
family. 

o Mr. Egli requested a continuous to be heard at the November 12th meeting. 

o Chairman, Steve Fuchs, asked for a motion to continue the Stuart Egli request for a 
variance at 102 Simmons Street, due to an illness in the family. 

 Vice-Chairman, Tim Cashion, made the following motion: I move that the Board of 
Adjustment to continue the request made by Stuart Egli, for a variance from the 
Nonconforming Extension or Enlargement requirements in Section 40-35 and the 
building setback requirements in Section 40-147(a) of the City of Washington Zoning 
Ordinance until the meeting on November 12, 2020.  Jeffery White seconded the 
motion.  All voted 5 in favor and 0 opposed.  The motion passed.  See Record of Vote 
below. 
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 Record of vote: 

YES NO COMMISSION MEMBER MOTION 
X  Steve Fuchs - Chairman  
X  Tim Cashion – Vice-Charmin Made the Motion 
  Stanley Freidman (Not Present)  

X  Richard McDonald  
X  Jeffery B. White 2nd the Motion 
X  Mitchell St. Clair (Alternate)  
  VACANT  

 

2. A request has been made by Jeff Furst at 217 W. Main Street for a variance from the 
sign ordinance location requirements in Section 40-414(c) of the City of Washington 
Zoning Ordinance. 

o Mr. Jeff Furst was sworn in. 

o Mr. Furst is the owner of the Scoops Building located at 214 W. Main Street.  Mr. 
Furst has completed construction of the fire escape located on the rear of the 
building.  He is coming to the Board of Adjustment to ask for a Variance to place 
two signs on the rear of the building at the first landing of the fire escape.  Mr. Furst 
states that 85% of Scoops business comes from the riverside (rear) view of the 
building.  Construction of the new fire escape covers the majority of the wall on the 
first floor.  The proposed signs would be installed on the riverside entrance and will 
be placed so the view from the tenants on the second floor will not be obstructed.  
Neighbors on the right of his building has been permitted to place signage on the 
riverside of their buildings. 

o Chairman, Steve Fuchs, are you considering fixing up the rear entrance into 
Scoops?  Mr. Furst, we are aspiring to update the landscaping and place some 
tables in the grass areas.  As show on the picture showing the location of the 
proposed signage.  While looking for the best place to install the sign we looked at 
Stewart Parkway and to the left and right of the building there are substantial 
signage. 

o Chairman, Steve Fuchs, asked Staff, are there any ordinances that restrict the size 
or the location of a sign.  Staff, the ordinance states that the sign cannot project no 
more than 12 inches off of the face of the wall.  The proposed sign location will be 
more than 12 inches.  That is his reason for the variance. 

o Chairman, Steve Fuchs, are there any signage that projects out more than 12 
inches from a building?  Staff, no.  Mr. Furst, the location of the proposed signs will 
be on the waterfront side of the building and the new fire escape will obstruct the 
view if the signs are placed on the building.  Also, we have the most balconies on 
the riverside and there is not anything like this structure. 

o Chairman, Steve Fuchs, have you (Mr. Furst) though about placing poles in the 
grass area about 8 feet to 10 feet tall and hanging the signs on the poles.  Staff, 
that would be considered free standing signs and there are more limits.  

o Chairman, Steve Fuchs, asked for any questions from the Board. 

o Mr. Tim Cashion, are the signs in the picture to scale?  Mr. Furst, I had the Historic 
Preservation Planner send the sign regulations for the Historic District, and the sign 
can only cover 5% of the surface space of the building.  Staff, the signs meet the 
size requirement. 
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o Chairman, Steve Fuchs, asked for any additional questions. 

o Mr. Jeffery White, will the signs be the same size as the height of the railing?  Mr. 
Furst, the signs are 47 sq.ft. That is about 4’-6” x 8’-0”, this is an estimate.  Mr. 
Furst, also stated, this section is the mezzanine for the retail space and did not 
want to obstruct the view of the tenants on the above floors. 

o Chairman, Steve Fuchs, asked for any additional questions.  There were no 
questions. 

o Chairman, Steve Fuchs, closed the public hearing. 

o Chairman, Steve Fuchs, asked staff if the Board would need to vote separately on 
each of the four Variance Criteria taken from NCGS 160D-7-5 (d)?  Staff, yes.  
Director of Community and Cultural Services, told Chairman, Fuchs, that he would 
only need to read each of the Criteria listed and ask for comments. 

o Chairman, Steve Fuchs, read the following: 

 Variance Criteria taken from NCGS 160D-7-5 (d): 

When unnecessary hardships would result from carrying out the strict letter of 
a zoning regulation, the board of adjustment shall vary any of the provisions 
of the zoning regulation upon a showing of all of the following: 

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the 
ordinance. It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence 
of the variance no reasonable uses can be made of the property. 

o Chairman, Steve Fuchs, asked for any comment.  There were no comments. 

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, 
such as location, size or topography. Hardships resulting from the 
personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions 
that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be 
the basis for granting a variance. A variance may be granted when 
necessary and appropriate to make a reasonable accommodation under 
the Federal Fair Housing Act for a person with a disability. 

o Chairman, Steve Fuchs, asked for any comment.  There were no comments. 

3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant. The act of 
purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist may justify 
granting a variance shall not be regarded as self-created hardship. 

o Chairman, Steve Fuchs, asked for any comment.  There were no comments. 

4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit purpose and intent of 
the regulation, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice 
is achieved. 

o Chairman, Steve Fuchs, asked for any comment.  There were no comments. 

No change in permitted uses may be authorized by variance.  Appropriate 
conditions may be imposed on any variance, provided that the conditions are 
reasonably related to the variance. Any other development regulation that 
regulates land use or development may provide for variances from the 
provisions of those ordinances consistent with the provision of this 
subsection. 
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o Chairman, Steve Fuchs, due to no comments on the Variance Criteria, Chairman, 
Fuchs asked for a motion. 

 Jeffery White made the following motion: Based upon the findings of fact that 
this request meets the NCGS Criteria for the issuance of a Variance, I move 
that the Board grant the request for a Variance from the sign ordinance 
location requirements in section 40-414(c) of the City of Washington Zoning 
Ordinance to locate two store wall signs to be located on the outside staircase 
railing based on the aforementioned findings of fact.    Tim Cashion seconded 
the motion and all voted 5 in favor and 0.  The request passed.  See Record of 
Vote below. 

 Record of vote: 

YES NO COMMISSION MEMBER MOTION 
X  Steve Fuchs - Chairman  
X  Tim Cashion – Vice-Charmin 2nd the Motion 
  Stanley Freidman (Not Present)  

X  Richard McDonald  
X  Jeffery B. White Made the Motion 
X  Mitchell St. Clair (Alternate)  
  VACANT  

 

3. A request has been made by Milton Brooks at 1302 Harrington Street for a special 
use permit to build a duplex on a property that is zoned R6S (Residential). 

o Milton Brooks, Jr. was sworn in. 

o Mr. Milton Brooks, Jr. would like to demolish the existing house locted at 1302 
Harrington Street and build a 2-family duplex.  Each duplex would be 1,000 sq. ft. 
with two (2) bedrooms and one (1) bath.  The property is overgrown and would 
clean the property to enhance the neighborhood. 

o Chairman, Steve Fuchs, what is the current square footage of the existing house?  
Mr. Brooks, 1200 sq. ft. rough estimate. 

o Chairman, Steve Fuchs, the footprint of the building would increase?  Mr. Brooks, 
yes, but the lot is big. 

o Chairman, Steve Fuchs, asked for any questions from the Board. 

o Tim Cashion, will the duplex be 1-story or 2-story.  Mr. Brooks, both will be 1-story. 

o Chairman, Steve Fuchs, asked for any additional questions. 

o Jeffery White, what will be done with the trees on the property?  Mr. Brooks, the 
trees will be removed and lot cleaned up especially at the fence line.  Mr. White, 
what about the large trees at the rear of the property.  Mr. Brooks, there are four 
(4) or five (5) that will be removed.  Mr. White, was concerned since they are large 
trees. 

o Chairman, Steve Fuchs, asked for any additional questions. 

o Tim Cashion, with removal of the trees, this would allow for some sunlight and 
would help dry out the area.  Mr. Brooks, agrees, the removal of the trees would be 
a big improvement.  Mr. Cashion, what about driveways?  Mr. Brooks, this lot is 
located on the corner and has two (2) existing driveways.  One driveway entering 
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from Harrington Street and the second entering from Tarboro Street.  Mr. Brooks, 
Brian Lyons will be going the construction of the duplexes. 

o Chairman, Steve Fuchs, have you (Mr. Brooks) gotten any feedback from any of 
the surrounding neighbors?  Mr. Brooks, not at this time.   

o Chairman, Steve Fuchs, asked for any additional questions. 

o Jeffery White, will the duplexes be facing Harrington Street?  Mr. Brooks, yes. 

o Chairman, Steve Fuchs, asked for any additional questions from the Board.  There 
were not questions. 

o Chairman, Steve Fuchs, asked if anyone from the public would like to speak in 
favor or in opposition of the request.  No one asked to speak. 

o Chairman, Steve Fuchs, closed the public hearing. 

o Chairman, Steve Fuchs read the following: 

 Zoning Ordinance Required General Criteria for Issuance of a Special Use 
Permit 

Section 40-115 General Criteria: 

The Board of Adjustment may grant permission for the establishment of the 
following uses, or category of uses, if the Board of Adjustment finds from the 
evidence produced after a study of the complete record that: 

(a) The proposed use does not adversely affect the general plans for the 
physical development of the city as embodied in these regulations or in 
any plan or portion thereof adopted by the Planning Board or by the City 
Council; 

(b) The proposed use will not be contrary to the purposes stated in these 
regulations; 

(c) The proposed use will not adversely affect the health and safety of 
residents and workers in the city; 

(d) The proposed use will not be detrimental to the use of or development of 
adjacent properties or other neighborhood uses; 

(e) The proposed use will not be affected adversely by existing uses; 

(f) The proposed use will be placed on a lot of sufficient size to satisfy the 
space requirements of such use; 

(g) The proposed use will not constitute a nuisance or fire hazard because of 
the number of persons who will attend or use such facility, of the vehicular 
movement, of noise or fumes or of the type of physical activity; 

(h) The proposed use will comply with all additional specific criteria set forth 
for each particular use as established in these regulations; 

(i) The proposed use will comply with the minimum area, setback, and other 
locational requirements of the zoning district in which it will be located; 

(j) The proposed use will comply with the off-street parking and loading 
requirements of these regulations. All parking and driveways shall be 
located in a safe and convenient manner; 
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(k) The proposed use will not create or aggravate hazards to vehicular or 
pedestrian traffic on the roads and sidewalks, both off-site and on-site, 
serving the proposed use as determined by the size, capacity, and 
condition of such roads and sidewalks, lighting, drainage, intensity of use 
by both pedestrians and vehicles and the visibility afforded to pedestrians 
and the operators of motor vehicles on such roads; and 

(l) The proposed use will be compatible with existing uses that are adjacent 
to or neighboring the proposed location, as measured in terms of its 
physical size, intensity of use, visual impact, and proximity to other 
structures. 

o Chairman, Steve Fuchs, asked for any questions.  There were no questions. 

o Chairman, Steve Fuchs, asked for any comments.  Staff, wanted to let the Board 
know that four (4) neighbors called the Planning Office in favor of the request. 

o Chairman, Steve Fuchs, asked for a motion. 

 Tim Cashion made the following motion Based upon the findings of fact that 
this request meets the General Criteria for the issuance of a Special Use 
Permit as found in Section 40-115 of the City of Washington Zoning Ordinance, 
I move that the Board grant the request for a Special Use Permit to construct a 
residential duplex at 1302 Harrington Street based on the aforementioned 
findings of fact.  Jeffery White seconded the motion and all voted 5 in favor and 
0.  The request past.  See Record of Vote below. 

 Record of vote: 

YES NO COMMISSION MEMBER MOTION 
X  Steve Fuchs - Chairman  
X  Tim Cashion – Vice-Charmin Made the Motion 
  Stanley Freidman (Not Present)  

X  Richard McDonald  
X  Jeffery B. White 2nd the Motion 
X  Mitchell St. Clair (Alternate)  
  VACANT  

 

VI. Other Business 

1. Staff, stated, there will be 2 items for the November meeting. 

VII. Approval of Minutes – September 17, 2020 

1. Chairman, Steve Fuchs, wanted to commend Ms. Maye for doing a wonderful job on 
the minutes.  The Board appreciates her hard work. 

  Richard McDonald made a motion to approve the September 17, 2020 minutes.  
Jeffery White seconded the motion all voted 5 in favor and 0 opposed.  See Record 
of Vote below. 

 Record of vote: 

YES NO COMMISSION MEMBER MOTION 
X  Steve Fuchs - Chairman  
X  Tim Cashion – Vice-Charmin  
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  Stanley Freidman (Not Present)  
X  Richard McDonald Made the Motion 
X  Jeffery B. White 2nd the Motion 
X  Mitchell St. Clair (Alternate)  
  VACANT  

 

VIII. Adjourn. 

1. There being no other business  

 Richard McDonald made a motion to adjourn.  Jeffery White second the motion all 
voted 5 in favor and 0 opposed.  The meeting was adjourned.  See Record of Vote 
below. 

 Record of vote: 

YES NO COMMISSION MEMBER MOTION 
X  Steve Fuchs - Chairman  
X  Tim Cashion – Vice-Charmin  
  Stanley Freidman (Not Present)  

X  Richard McDonald Made the Motion 
X  Jeffery B. White 2nd the Motion 
X  Mitchell St. Clair (Alternate)  
  VACANT  

 

Meeting was adjourned. 


